## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	07/21/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CSAV, Inc.
Street Address:	8401 Eagle Creek Parkway
City:	Savage
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55378

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7152836	
Patent Number:	D507477	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)782-8585

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3122694266

Email: swburt@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Scott W. Burt
Address Line 1: 77 W Wacker Dr

Address Line 2: 3500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	084404-128074
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott W. Burt

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Release of June 8 2005 lien recorded at 016105 0810#page1.tif source=Release of June 8 2005 lien recorded at 016105 0810#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020941 FRAME: 0960

500540316

7152

CH \$80

source=Release of June 8 2005 lien recorded at 016105 0810#page3.tif source=Release of June 8 2005 lien recorded at 016105 0810#page4.tif source=Release of September 24 2004 lien recorded at 015232 0993#page1.tif source=Release of September 24 2004 lien recorded at 015232 0993#page2.tif source=Release of September 24 2004 lien recorded at 015232 0993#page3.tif source=Release of September 24 2004 lien recorded at 015232 0993#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 020941 FRAME: 0961

## PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 21, 2006, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Wells Fargo").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo and CSAV, Inc., Decade Industries, Inc. dba Sanus Systems, a Massachusetts corporation ("Borrower"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 8, 2005 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to Wells Fargo in, among other things, the Patent (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Borrower to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement by and between Borrower and Wells Fargo, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 9, 2005, at Reel 016105, Frame 0810; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Wells Fargo release its security interest in the Patents and reassign the same to Borrower;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Wells Fargo hereby releases its security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
  - (a) all patents, registered patents, patent applications, including, without limitation, the registered patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (iv) all of Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing registered patents and patent applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(iv) in this paragraph (a), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Released Patents");

PATENT REEL: 018**6為行ER亦**ME: 0156

- (b) all rights under or interests in any patent license agreements with any other party, whether Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, those patent license agreements listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses; and
  - (c) all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. Wells Fargo hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Wells Fargo, all of Wells Fargo's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank — [Signature Page Follows]

PATENT

REEL: 018945ERAME: 0157

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Ву:

Name: John Hukari

Title: Senior Vice President

Patent Release and Reassignment

PAGE 11/14 \* RCVD AT 7/20/2006 2:09:59 PM [Central Daylight Time] \* SVR:CHI-US-FAX-01/12 \* DNIS:4632 \* CSID:415 947 5945 \* DURATION (mm-ss):03-38

**PATENT** 

REEL: 018**9人**年**尼**木ME: 0158

# **EXHIBIT A to Patent Release and Reassignment**

PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
D496367	Display Mount	9/21/2004
D495714	Display Mount	9/7/2004
D495713	Display Mount	9/7/2004
D494978	Display Mount	8/24/2004
D494596	Display Mount	8/17/2004
D493800	Display Mount	8/3/2004
6364128	Wire Cover for Electronic Equipment Stand and Furniture	4/2/2002
6349657	Kit for Assembling an Audiovisual Component Storage Base with a Television Turntable	2/26/2002
D446053	Shelving Unit	8/7/2001
D440079	Shelving Unit	4/10/2001
D429581	Mini Stereo System Support	8/22/2000
6098822	Shelving System	8/8/2000
D407244	Mini Stereo System Support	3/30/1999
D405988	Mini Stereo System Support	2/23/1999
D405630	Audio Visual Equipment Stand	2/16/1999

Patent Release and Reassignment CHi02\_60479556\_1\_207170\_00222 7/25/2006 11:50 AM

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/28/2006
REEL: 018**015**FRAME: 0159
REEL: 020941 FRAME: 0965

## PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 21, 2006, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent ("Wells Fargo").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo and CSAV, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("Borrower"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 24, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to Wells Fargo in, among other things, the Patent (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Borrower to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement by and between Borrower and Wells Fargo, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 8, 2004, at Reel 015232, Frame 0993; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Wells Fargo release its security interest in the Patents and reassign the same to Borrower;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Wells Fargo hereby releases its security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
  - (a) all patents, registered patents, patent applications, including, without limitation, the registered patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (iv) all of Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing registered patents and patent applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(iv) in this paragraph (a), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Released Patents");

60479552\_2

- (b) all rights under or interests in any patent license agreements with any other party, whether Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, those patent license agreements listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses; and
  - (c) all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. Wells Fargo hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Wells Fargo, all of Wells Fargo's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank — [Signature Page Follows]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 01894年ER木ME: 0145

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARÇO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: W

Title: Senior Vice President

Patent Release and Reassignment

PAGE 14/14 \* RCVD AT 7/20/2006 2:09:59 PM [Central Daylight Time] \* SVR:CHI-US-FAX-01/12 \* DNIS:4632 \* CSID:415 947 5945 \* DURATION (mm-ss):03-38

**PATENT** 

REEL: 01804\$ERAME: 0146

# **EXHIBIT A to Patent Release and Reassignment**

PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
D496367	Display Mount	9/21/2004
D495714	Display Mount	9/7/2004
D495713	Display Mount	9/7/2004
D494978	Display Mount	8/24/2004
D494596	Display Mount	8/17/2004
D493800	Display Mount	8/3/2004
6364128	Wire Cover for Electronic Equipment Stand and Furniture	4/2/2002
6349657	Kit for Assembling an Audiovisual Component Storage Base with a Television Turntable	2/26/2002
D446053	Shelving Unit	8/7/2001
D440079	Shelving Unit	4/10/2001
D429581	Mini Stereo System Support	8/22/2000
6098822	Shelving System	8/8/2000
D407244	Mini Stereo System Support	3/30/1999
D405988	Mini Stereo System Support	2/23/1999
D405630	Audio Visual Equipment Stand	2/16/1999

Patent Release and Reassignment

RECORDED: 07/28/2006 RECORDED: 05/15/2008 PATENT REEL: 018**645 ER**